are deemed to have been granted and ending on the date falling ten years from the date of grant of the share options

(subject to early termination thereof). As at 31 December 2009, out of the 4,750,000 outstanding share options, 3,166,666

share options were exercisable.

The fair value of share options granted during the year determined using the Black–Scholes model was approximately

HK$0.27 each. The significant inputs into the model were an expected volatility of 49%, an expected dividend yield of 5.9%,

an expected option life up to 6 years and an annual risk–free interest rate of 1.65%.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

Hutchison Telecommunications Hong Kong Holdings Limited   2009 Annual Report 123

23 Reserves

Group

   Employee

   Cumulative  share–based

 Share Accumulated translation Pension compensation Other

 premium losses adjustments reserve reserve reserves Total

 HK$ millions HK$ millions HK$ millions HK$ millions HK$ millions HK$ millions HK$ millions

As at 1 January 2007,

 previously reported – (3,026) 1 (18) – 17 (3,026)

Effect of change in

 accounting policy – (268) – – – – (268)

As at 1 January 2007, restated – (3,294) 1 (18) – 17 (3,294)

Profit for the year – 180 – – – – 180

Actuarial gains of

 defined benefit plans – – – 31 – – 31

As at 31 December 2007, restated – (3,114) 1 13 – 17 (3,083)

   Employee

   Cumulative  share–based

 Share Accumulated translation Pension compensation Other

 premium losses adjustments reserve reserve reserves Total

 HK$ millions HK$ millions HK$ millions HK$ millions HK$ millions HK$ millions HK$ millions

As at 1 January 2008,

 previously reported – (2,759) 1 13 – 17 (2,728)

Effect of change in

 accounting policy (Note 2(b)) – (355) – – – – (355)

As at 1 January 2008, restated – (3,114) 1 13 – 17 (3,083)

Profit for the year – 230 – – – – 230

Actuarial losses of

 defined benefit plans – – – (96) – – (96)

As at 31 December 2008, restated – (2,884) 1 (83) – 17 (2,949)

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

Hutchison Telecommunications Hong Kong Holdings Limited   2009 Annual Report124

23 Reserves (Continued)

Group (Continued)

   Employee

   Cumulative  share–based

 Share Accumulated translation Pension compensation Other

 premium losses adjustments reserve reserve reserves Total

 HK$ millions HK$ millions HK$ millions HK$ millions HK$ millions HK$ millions HK$ millions

As at 1 January 2009,

 previously reported – (2,329) 1 (83) – 17 (2,394)

Effect of change in

 accounting policy (Note 2(b)) – (555) – – – – (555)

As at 1 January 2009, restated – (2,884) 1 (83) – 17 (2,949)

Profit for the year – 468 – – – – 468

Issue of shares (Note 22(b)) 11,214 – – – – – 11,214

Share issuance costs (33) – – – – – (33)

Dividend paid (Note 12) – (54) – – – – (54)

Actuarial gains of

 defined benefit plans – – – 42 – – 42

Employee share option scheme

 – value of services provided – – – – 1 – 1

As at 31 December 2009 11,181 (2,470) 1 (41) 1 17 8,689

The accumulated losses of the Group include accumulated losses of approximately HK$27 million (2008: HK$11 million; 2007: Nil)

incurred by jointly controlled entities.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

Hutchison Telecommunications Hong Kong Holdings Limited   2009 Annual Report 125

23 Reserves (Continued)

Company

   Employee

   share-based

 Share Retained compensation

 premium earnings reserve Total

 HK$ millions HK$ millions HK$ millions HK$ millions

As at 1 January 2007 – – – –

Results for the year – – – –

As at 31 December 2007 – – – –

As at 1 January 2008 – – – –

Results for the year – – – –

As at 31 December 2008 – – – –

As at 1 January 2009 – – – –

Profit for the year – 359 – 359

Employee share option scheme

 – value of services provided – – 1 1

Dividend paid (Note 12) – (54) – (54)

Issue of shares (Note 22(b)) 11,214 – – 11,214

Share issuance costs (33) – – (33)

As at 31 December 2009 11,181 305 1 11,487

As at 31 December 2009, the aggregate amount of reserves available for distribution to equity holders of the Company was

HK$11,487 million (2008 and 2007: Nil).

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

Hutchison Telecommunications Hong Kong Holdings Limited   2009 Annual Report126

24 Borrowings

 2009 2008 2007

 HK$ millions HK$ millions HK$ millions

Current

Bank loans – 5,220 4,133

Other loans – – 555

 – 5,220 4,688

Non-current

Bank loans 4,358 – –

 4,358 – –

Total borrowings 4,358 5,220 4,688

The maturity of borrowings is as follows:

 2009 2008 2007

 HK$ millions HK$ millions HK$ millions